Statements of Operations for the years ended December 28, 2012 and December 30, 2011. We have restated the

Edgar Filing: MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE Corp - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 163

accompanying Balance Sheet as of December 28, 2012. We have also restated the opening January 1, 2011 balances
presented in our Consolidated Statements of Shareholders� Equity from amounts previously reported, to correct the
prior period misstatements of approximately $9 million that have been presented as a reduction to retained earnings.

The cumulative impact of these misstatements on our Cash Flows for the years ended December 28, 2012 and
December 30, 2011 is inconsequential as the impact on individual line items within operating activities is not material
and has no impact on net cash provided by (used in) operating, investing or financing activities. However, we have
restated these Cash Flows to reflect changes to individual line items within operating activities.

F-12

Edgar Filing: MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE Corp - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 164

Table of Contents

The impact of these adjustments on the financial statements is detailed in the tables below.

As of December 28, 2012

($ in millions)

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Restated

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
Inventory $ 881 $ 7 $ 888
Other $ 135 $ 2 $ 137
TOTAL ASSETS $ 2,604 $ 9 $ 2,613
Advance deposits $ 42 $ 22 $ 64
Deferred taxes $ 43 $ (1) $ 42
TOTAL LIABILITIES $ 1,453 $ 21 $ 1,474
Retained earnings (deficit) $ 14 $ (12) $ 2
TOTAL EQUITY $ 1,151 $   (12) $ 1,139
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY $   2,604 $ 9 $   2,613

For the Year Ended
December 28, 2012

($ in millions, except per share data)

As
Previously
Reported (1) Adjustment

As
Restated

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF
OPERATIONS
Sale of vacation ownership products $ 627 $ (9) $ 618
TOTAL REVENUES $ 1,648 $ (9) $ 1,639
Cost of vacation ownership products $ 205 $ (2) $ 203
Marketing and sales $ 330 $ (1) $ 329
TOTAL EXPENSES $   1,606 $ (3) $   1,603
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES $ 37 $ (6) $ 31
Provision for income taxes $ (21) $ (3) $ (24)
NET INCOME $ 16 $ (9) $ 7
Basic earnings (loss) per share $ 0.46 $   (0.27) $ 0.19
Diluted earnings (loss) per share $ 0.44 $ (0.26) $ 0.18

(1) As previously reported amounts include interest expense amounts that have been reclassified as consumer
financing interest expense to conform to our 2013 presentation.

For the Year Ended
December 30, 2011

($ in millions, except per share data)

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Restated

Edgar Filing: MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE Corp - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 165

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF
OPERATIONS
Sale of vacation ownership products $ 634 $ (7) $ 627
Cost reimbursements $ 331 $ 18 $ 349
TOTAL REVENUES $   1,613 $ 11 $ 1,624
Cost of vacation ownership products $ 242 $ (3) $ 239
Marketing and sales $ 342 $ (1) $ 341
Cost reimbursements $ 331 $ 18 $ 349
TOTAL EXPENSES $ 1,833 $ 14 $ 1,847
LOSS BEFORE INCOME TAXES $ (214) $ (3) $ (217)
Benefit for income taxes $ 36 $ 9 $ 45
NET LOSS $ (178) $ 6 $ (172)
Basic (loss) earnings per share $ (5.29) $   0.17 $   (5.12)
Diluted (loss) earnings per share $ (5.29) $ 0.17 $ (5.12)

F-13

Edgar Filing: MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE Corp - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 166

Table of Contents

Revenue Recognition

Sale of Vacation Ownership Products

We market and sell real estate and in substance real estate in our three reportable segments. Real estate and in
substance real estate include deeded vacation ownership products, deeded beneficial interests, rights to use real estate,
and other interests in trusts that solely hold real estate and deeded whole ownership units in residential buildings.
Within the North America segment, we also market and sell residential units at certain properties on a limited basis.